

## **PRESS RELEASE**

### **RDA seals two site offices and demolished two under construction homes of illegal private housing schemes**

RAWALPINDI, November 29, 2018: Rawalpindi Development Authority (RDA) has sealed site offices of two illegal housing schemes namely Morgah Hills and Akbar Villas, demolished two under construction homes in illegal housing scheme namely Waddia Homes and dismantle road and sewerage line in T &T extension at Mouza Morgah Defence road Rawalpindi.

Jamshaid Aftab, Director Metropolitan Planning and Traffic Engineering (MP&TE), RDA declared advertisements / developments by above mentioned four housing schemes are illegal and unauthorized. He said under section Punjab Private Housing schemes and Land Subdivision Rules 2010 notices are being issued to the owners of these illegal housing schemes.

MP&TE Directorate RDA's Staff including Shafqat Shah Superintendent Scheme, Muhammad Tariq Scheme Inspector and others with the assistance of the police from concerned police station carried out operation at Mouza Morgah Defence Road Rawalpindi. The owners of these properties were running illegal housing schemes site offices in violation of Punjab Private Housing schemes and Land Subdivision Rules 2010. Director MP&TE said RDA advises general public that they should not make any investment in any illegal / unauthorized Housing Scheme which status declared illegal by RDA. Otherwise, they themselves are responsible for their losses. RDA also requested Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Ltd (SNGPL) and PTCL, not to extend services to these illegal housing schemes as its status is unapproved / illegal.

-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-